Other financial liabilities AC - - -  (4,640)  (4,640)

 715  (2,332)  361  (6,987)  (8,243)

Dec 31, 2019 2019

in kEUR

Category in
accordance

with IFRS 9

Other
operating

income

Other
operating
expenses

Finance
income

Finance
costs Total

Cash AC - - 101 - 101

Factoring AC - - - 60 (60)

Trade and other receivables AC  111  (986)  14 -  (861)

of which impairments  (984)  (984)

Other financial assets AC - -  66 -  66

Liabilities from Acquisitions FVTPL  7,144 - -  (489)  6,654

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL  -  (656) - -  (656)

Leases (under IFRS 16) n/a - - -  (2,699)  (2,699)

Other financial liabilities AC - - -  (1,963)  (1,963)

 7,255  (1,642)  181  (5,212)  581

If the income or expenses for the foreign ex-
change forward transactions are not recognized for tax
purposes until settlement or sale, deferred taxes are rec-
ognized.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the ef-
fects of foreign exchange forward transactions if one of
the foreign currencies increases or decreases by 5%. The
analysis assumes that all other influencing factors such
as interest rates remain constant.

2020 Profit for the period Equity

Effect in kEUR 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

INR / EUR 1,833 (1,833) 1,833 (1,833)

INR / USD (939) 939 (939) 939

INR / SEK (195) 195 (195) 195

INR / GBP (51) 51 (51) 51

INR / AUD - - - -

2019 Profit for the period Equity

Effect in kEUR 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

INR / EUR 2,761 (2,761) 2,761 (2,761)

INR / USD (1,879) 1,879 (1,879) 1,879

INR / SEK (285) 285 (285) 285

INR / GBP (65) 65 (65) 65

INR / AUD (9) 9 (9) 9

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements of Nagarro SE

B •

6.

Consolidated
Financial Statements

123122

2020 2019
kEUR kEUR

Purchased services 39,362 40,875

Cost of softwares

and others 9,806 8,197

49,168 49,072

2020 2019
kEUR kEUR

Salaries and wages 231,947 218,795

Social security

contributions 22,700 22,120

Bonuses 17,032 13,747

271,679 254,662

D. 24
Cost of materials

The cost of materials is composed as follows:

D. 23
Other operating income

Other operating income is broken down
as follows:

D. 25
Staff costs

Staff costs are composed as follows:

Staff costs of kEUR 587 (2019: kEUR 556) were in-
curred for non-capitalizable activities in connection with
product development.

As at the year end, Nagarro has 8,666 (2019:
8,183) number of professionals out of which 7,829
(2019: 7,386) are professionals in engineering. During
the year, Nagarro had 8,435 (2019: 7,316) numbers of
average professionals out of which 7,612 (2019: 6,510)